

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cr-00257-TSC

**MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT
BASED ON PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

President Trump moves to dismiss the indictment in this matter, with prejudice, based on
 Presential immunity. In support, President Trump states as follows..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ALLEGATIONS IN THE INDICTMENT 2

 A. Public Statements and Tweets About the Federal Election and Certification. 3

 B. Communications with the U.S. Department of Justice About Investigating Election
 Crimes and Possibly Appointing a New Acting Attorney General..... 4

 C. Communications with State Officials About the Federal Election and the Exercise of
 Their Official Duties with Respect to the Election. 6

 D. Communications with the Vice President and Members of Congress About the Exercise of
 Their Official Duties in the Election-Certification Proceedings. 6

 E. Organizing Slates of Electors as Part of the Attempt to Convince Legislators Not to
 Certify the Election Against Defendant. 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The President Has Absolute Immunity from Criminal Prosecution for Actions Performed
 Within the “Outer Perimeter” of His Official Responsibility. 8

 A. The Doctrine of Separation of Powers and the President’s Unique Role in Our
 Constitutional Structure Require Immunity from Criminal Prosecution..... 8

 B. Impeachment and Conviction by the Senate Provide the Exclusive Method of
 Proceeding Against a President for Crimes in Office..... 11

 C. Early Authorities Support Presidential Immunity from Criminal Prosecution. 13

 D. Two Hundred Thirty-Four Years of History and Tradition Support Presidential
 Immunity from Criminal Prosecution..... 15

 E. Analogous Immunity Doctrines Support Presidential Immunity from Criminal
 Prosecution. 16

 F. Concerns of Public Policy Favor the President’s Immunity from Prosecution..... 18

 II. The Indictment Alleges Only Acts Committed Within the Outer Perimeter of the
 President’s Official Responsibilities, Which Are Shielded by Absolute Immunity. 21

 A. The Scope of Criminal Immunity Includes All Actions That Fall Within the “Outer
 Perimeter” of the President’s Official Duties. 21

B. The Nature of the Act, Not the Manner in Which It Is Conducted or Its Alleged Purpose, Determines Whether It Falls Within the Scope of Immunity. 23

D. Every Act Alleged in the Indictment Falls Within the Outer Perimeter of the President’s Official Duties and Is Immune from Criminal Prosecution. 27

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	36
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	1, 8, 19, 20, 23, 24, 28, 33
<i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (6th Cir.1997).....	23
<i>Bernard v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 356 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	32
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	36, 43
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	16, 20
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	20
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	12, 22, 23, 28, 37
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	8
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	35, 36, 38, 43
<i>Dorman v. Higgins</i> , 821 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979)	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16, 22, 37
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	19, 24
<i>Guzman–Rivera v. Rivera–Cruz</i> , 55 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Ireland v. Tunis</i> , 113 F.3d 1435 (6th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2015).....	23, 33
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Lynch v. President of the U.S.</i> , 2009 WL 2949776 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2009).....	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13, 14
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 19 (1827)	15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	30
<i>Michigan Welfare Rts. Org. v. Trump</i> , No. CV 20-3388 (EGS), 2022 WL 17249218 (D.D.C. Nov. 28, 2022).....	31
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	2
<i>Moore v. Trump</i> , No. 22-CV-00010 (APM), 2022 WL 3904320 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2022).....	31
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	34
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	15
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) 1, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 33, 44	
<i>Novoselsky v. Brown</i> , 822 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Pfeiffer v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 929 F.2d 1484 (10th Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	9, 17, 24, 33
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	30
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922).....	34

Prince v. Hicks, 198 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 44
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 16
Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 16
Snell v. Tunnell, 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990) 45
Spalding v. Vilas, 161 U.S. 483 (1896)..... 17, 19, 20, 24, 33
Stump v. Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349 (1978)..... 18, 25
Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 15, 16, 25, 33
Thompson v. Trump, 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 28, 30, 31, 32, 34, 38, 39
Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 28
Trump v. Vance, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) 12, 19, 20, 21, 22
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3..... 1, 22, 33, 40
United States v. Chaplin, 54 F. Supp. 926 (S.D. Cal. 1944)..... 17
United States v. Chrestman, 525 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2021) 31
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 10, 11
United States v. Saylor, 322 U.S. 385 (1944)..... 36
United States v. Sunia, 643 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 2
United States v. Weeks, 636 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 2
Yates v. Lansing, 5 Johns. 282 (N.Y. 1810)..... 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1015..... 33
18 U.S.C. § 241..... 33
18 U.S.C. § 242..... 33
18 U.S.C. § 611..... 33
18 U.S.C. § 911..... 33
52 U.S.C. § 10307..... 33
52 U.S.C. § 20511..... 33
52 U.S.C. § 30120..... 33
52 U.S.C. § 30124..... 33

Other Authorities

1 ANNALS OF CONGRESS 481 (1789)..... 34
2 J. ELLIOT, DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 480 (2d ed. 1863) 12
28 THE PAPERS OF ULYSSES S. GRANT (ed. John Y. Simon 2005) 42
3 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES ch. 37, § 1563 (1833)
..... 14
6 W. HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (2d ed. 1937)..... 17
77 Eng. Rep. 1307..... 17
Clinton Rossiter, *The American Presidency* (2d rev. ed. 1960)..... 41
H. RES. 24 (117th Cong. 1st Sess.) 13
H.R. Rep. No. 81-3138 41
J. Randolph Block, *Stump v. Sparkman and the History of Judicial Immunity*, 1980 DUKE L.J.
879..... 17

Lawrence H. Chamberlain, *The President, Congress and Legislation* (1946) 41
Legislative Activities of Executive Agencies: Hearings Before the H. Select Comm. on Lobbying Activities, 81st Cong., pt. 10 (1950)..... 40
Lobbying by Executive Branch Personnel, U.S. Op. O.L.C. Supp. 240 (1961) 40, 41
Office & Duties of Attorney General, 6 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 326 (1854)..... 34
Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege, 8 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984)..... 34
 SCALIA & GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS*, § 10 (2012) 12
 THE FEDERALIST No. 43 (J. Madison) 12
 THE FEDERALIST No. 65 (A. Hamilton) 12
 THE FEDERALIST No. 69 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 12
 THE FEDERALIST No. 77 (A. Hamilton) 12
 Thomas J. Norton, *The Constitution of the United States: Its Sources and Its Application* (special ed. 1940, 8th printing 1943)..... 41
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Election Crimes Branch* 33, 37
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses* (8th ed. 2017) 33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 7 11, 12, 13
 U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 9, 22
 U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 34
 U.S. CONST. art. II, §1, cl. 2 43
